
 

 

   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2013  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: The Oak Room, Ground Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall 

Square, Leicester. LE1 9BG 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Cleaver, Corrall, Desai, Grant and Naylor 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

Jason Tyler 
 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 2298816, e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk  

Kalvaran Sandhu (Members Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 2298824, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk  

Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Commissions, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below, for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Jason Tyler, Democratic Support on 
(0116) 229 8816 or email Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Committee held on 3rd September are 
attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report the receipt of any Questions, Representations 
and Statements of Case submitted in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

6. NOISE CONTROL SERVICE  
 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services presents a report, 
requested by the Scrutiny Commission, on the Noise Control Service that 
details staffing levels over the last 5 years. Information is also provided in 
relation to the hours the noise monitoring service operates currently.  
 

7. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services presents a report that 
outlines the current services available to victims of anti-social behaviour 
through Leicester City Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team.  
 

8. SPECIALIST  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SERVICES  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services presents a report that 
provides an update on the current domestic violence services that have been 
commissioned in Leicester by Leicester City Council in September 2012. The 



 

report also outlines the performance of these services and also highlights the 
intention to re-launch and celebrate the work carried out to date.  
 

9. CENSUS DATA ANALYSIS  
 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance presents a 
report that sets out progress being made by the City Council on making use of 
Census 2011 data as part of its corporate programme of data collection and 
analysis.  
 

10. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 

Appendix F 

 The Scrutiny Commission to receive the Draft Work Programme 2013/14 for 
consideration and comment.  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair) 

 
   Councillor Bhatti Councillor Desai 
   Councillor Cleaver Councillor Naylor 
   Councillor Corrall 
 

Also present: 
Councillor Russell – Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Bhatti. 

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Corrall disclosed an Other Disclosable Interest in Minute 45 

(Leicestershire Citizens Advice Bureau) as he was a friend of a person that 
worked for the Leicestershire Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Neighbourhood 
Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held 
on 4th July 2013, together with the minutes of the extraordinary 
meeting held on 20th August 2013, as previously circulated, be 

 

Appendix A



 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

42. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
 i) 4th July 

 
Minute 20 – Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 

• City Mayor’s Delivery Plan – Report to be referred to Overview 
Select Committee in October 2013 and an update on targets 
related to this Commission has been added to the Work 
Programme for the December meeting. 

 
Minute 23 – New Household Waste Recycling Centre 

 

• An update report to come back to this Scrutiny Commission in 
January 2014 on the re-use Pilot Scheme (Pass it on Scheme) 

 
Minutes 27 – Work Programme 

 

• A Site Visit for Members to visit the new Customer Service Centre 
in Granby Street to be arranged as soon as possible after the 
facility opens. 

 
ii) 20th August 
 
Minute 34 – Community Services Charging Scheme - 
Responses from Officers to the recommendations 
 
Responses from the officers were tabled at the meeting, as set out below: - 
 
“Recommendations: 
 
1) Officers consider a re-classification of those groups that currently use 

community facilities and have expressed concerns at the level of 
charges they are expected to pay. 

 
Response: Officers are working case by case on each group to verify that the 
community group is being correctly assigned to the charge scale o
[...]
e a more detailed response 
   to recommendation 2, as set out above, at a future  
   meeting as it was noted that this is a key   
   recommendation and the response is not fully developed 
   yet. 
 
  ii) that the information reported be noted and that an  
   update and an impact assessment to come to the  
   commission in 6 months time. 

 
 
 
 

43. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
44. QUESTIONS,REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

45. LEICESTERSHIRE CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU 
 
 Nicola Hobbs, Head of Contracts and Assurance Planning and Commissioning, 

(Care Services and Commissioning) and Helen Child, Operations Manager, 
Leicestershire Citizens Advice Bureau attended the meeting to update the 
Scrutiny Commission on the current provision of community legal advice across 
the City. The service commenced on 1st April 2013 for an initial period of three 
years to 31st March 2016, with the provision to extend for a further two years. 



 

 
A brief presentation was given at the meeting that covered the following areas: 
- 
 

• Service Overview 

• Citizens Advice – Structure 

• Citizens Advice – aims and principles 

• About LeicesterShire CAB 

• CAB in Leicester 

• Who is using the service 

• What do they need 

• Volunteers 

• A word from our volunteers 

• Overview of our service delivery 

• Tier 1 –Gateway Assessment 

• Tier 2 – Generalist Advice 

• Tier 3 – Specialist Advice 

• Outreach/Outreach Timetable 

• How to refer 

• Quality 

• Future development 

• Accessing our service 

• www.adviceguide.org.uk – 24hours a day online advice 

• twitter.com/CitizensAdvice@LeicsShireCAB (Twitter Site) 

• www.facebook.com/CitizensAdvice Leicestershire CAB (Facebook Site) 

• youtube.com/CitizensAdvice – CAB films 

• www.leicscab.org.uk (Local Site) 
 
The Scrutiny Commission w
[...]
ers and included: - 

• Look to including input via Social Networks (although need to be 
cautious) 

• Time Slot within meetings for submissions received 

• Rolling pre-planned themes helpful 

• Invite Youth Council members as appropriate 

• Provision of more formal feedback at meetings 

• More detailed information on attendance at meetings 

• Report back on funding proposals, including feedback and advice given 
 
In concluding officers thanked members for their comments and staed that their 
feedback on what works well around community meetings would be welcomed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
  i) the Commission to consider a way forward with officers 
   around the involvement of young people in ward  
   meetings and invite members of the Youth Council to a 
   future Neighbourhood Services and Community  
   Involvement Scrutiny meeting. 
 
  ii) that the communications matrix be considered at the  
   next meeting 
 
  iii) That the report be noted and that regular feedback on 
   Phase 2 of the Ward Community Meetings Improvement 
   Project would be welcomed. 

 
 
 
 

51. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Commission received the Draft Work Programme for 2013/14 for 

consideration and comment. 



 

 
It was noted that suggestions made previously had been incorporated into the 
current Work Programme. It was further noted that a Site Visit for members 
would be scheduled in during 2014 to visit the newly re-located Customer 
Service Centre. 
 

RESOLVED: 
  that the Draft Work Programme 2013/14, as circulated be 
noted. 

 
 

52. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 i) Chairing of Future Meetings 

The Chair reported that, due to the forthcoming birth of her new child in 
October it was not likely that she would be chairing the October or the 
December meetings of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission, although she would still be in receipt 
of Committee papers during this period. In the interim Councillor 
Gugnani (Vice-Chair) would act as Chair and, following a discussion 
Councillor Corrall had agreed to act as temporary Vice-Chair. 

 
ii) Retirement – Mike Keen 

The Chair announced that Mike, Democratic Services Officer, was to 
retire during October and that this would be the last meeting of 
Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny 
Commission that he would be servicing. 
 
Members wished Mike a happy retirement and thanked him for the 
support he had given. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
Report to Scrutiny Commission 

 

Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 

Date of Commission meeting: 17
th
 October 2013 

  
NOISE CONTROL SERVICE 

 

 

Report of Director of Environmental & Enforcement Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix B



 

2 

 

Useful information 
n Ward(s) affected: All 

n Report author: Robin Marston: (29) 6436 & Adrian Russell (29) 7295 

n Date of Exec meeting: N/A 

 
1. Summary  
 

 
This report provides information on the Noise Control Service, and details staffing 
levels over the last five years. Information is also provided in relation to the hours the 
noise monitoring service operates currently. 
 

 
 
2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny  
 

 
This report has been prepared at the request of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

 
 
3.  Supporting Information 
 
 

 
3.1  Introduction 
 

The Noise Team was created in December 2006, from the amalgamation of the domestic noise  
team and some staff from the Pollution Team that dealt with industrial, commercial, 
entertainment noise complaints. The aim of the service was to provide a comprehensive noise 
monitoring service across the City. 

 
The Noise Team is also responsible for commenting on planning applications where there are 
noise issues, Licensing applications under the Licensing Act 2003, and applications for 
Temporary Event Notices. The Noise Team is also involved in advising and monitoring noise 
from festivals and events in the City, 
[...]
ists the noise team can take formal action against the perpetrator. This action can 



 

4 

 

include seizing noise making equipment and/or prosecution (See Table 3). Information relating to 

planning and licensing breaches are also referred to these teams for further action. Faulty intruder 

alarms can also be dealt with by the noise team, with the alarm disabled on the night.  

The use of seizures to prevent a recurring nuisance is a cost effective way of dealing with noise 

nuisance. Prosecutions can be expensive, time consuming (often taking a long time to come to 

Court) and the levels of fines can be low, with complainants having to put up with the noise 

nuisance until the hearing. 

Table 3: Action taken once a noise nuisance is witnessed 

 

 

3.3 Obtaining evidence of noise nuisance 

Witnessing noise nuisance first hand, with an Officer visiting the complainant, assessing the noise 

nuisance from their property, is by far the best evidence in court. In the course of such a visit, 

details including the location of the source of the noise, how that noise materially affects the 

complainant, and how many other people may be affected by the noise can be assessed. Using 

Digital Audio Tape recorders (DATs) gives provide information about noise volume and the time 

and date of when the noise is occurring, which can be used when taking action against 

perpetrators of the noise. This evidence is not the best evidence as DATs cannot identify where 

the noise is coming from and the complainant has to provide this information and also how it is 

affecting them.  

The number of DAT recorders within the team increased to 10 in 2012/13, which now equates to 2 

per officer (EHO and PCO). An increase in the number of DAT recorders would not help in dealing 

with the numbers of complainants on the waiting list, as qualified officers still have to listen to the 

recordings made on the DATs. This can involve a number of hours of recordings, and inst
[...]
 these 

authorities is substantially lower than within the City. 

 

3.5 Customer satisfaction levels 

The customer satisfaction questionnaire undertaken monthly by the NTNA, shows high levels of 

satisfaction with the team and Officers, but frustration in how long complaints can take to be dealt 

with, and increasing numbers of complainants requesting that the Noise Team extend service 

hours and work 7 nights a week. Appendix C shows the number of calls made during the noise 

monitoring service hours, and per FTE, with calls made outside the operating times also given. 

Derby City residents would experience similar problems, although like Leicester City, their service 

is more focused towards the weekend when more complaints are received. Residents of 

Nottingham City would experience a much longer wait for action to be taken, with DAT recorders 

providing most of the evidence. Nottingham City no longer undertake a comprehensive customer 

questionnaire in respect of noise nuisance. 

 



 

7 

 

3.6 Key issues 
 

The noise team now operates a noise monitoring service 4 nights per week, and daytime Monday to 

Fridays. Although a reduction from the 7 day and night a week service offered in 2008, this level of 

service provision is still comparable with other major Cities in the region and far superior to that 

provided by other local authorities in the county. However, the team is now working at full capacity, 

with little scope for further reduction in resources without major changes in service delivery methods. 

Other elements of the noise team’s work include consultations on planning and licensing 

applications, and time pressures, particularly in the case of TEN’s, are making these consultations 

more difficult to complete. The need for service availability during the quieter nights of the week 

(now Wednesday and Thursday) is also crucial in accomplishing these tasks. 

The recent review and re-organisation of all enforcement resources within the Division provides an 

opportunity to review the level of resourcing between the various enforcement services. It also 

provides an opportunity to review the ways in which the various services operate to see if 

alternative approaches might improve overall effectiveness and customer satisfaction levels. 

Efforts will be made to learn from any alternative methods of service delivery provided by other 

local authorities and whether techniques such as the provision of self-help packs, greater 

prioritisation of complaints, utilising evidence from the Police and other agencies, etc. might be 

beneficial and/or cost-effective. The major financial challenges facing the city council in the future 

provide another impetus for this work, which will be undertaken over the coming six months. 

 
 
4. Financial, legal and other implications 
 
4.1 Financial implications 
 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. Information about the net 
budget is given at Table 4.  
 
Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, ext. 37 4081 
 

 
4.2 Legal implications  
 

 
There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
Shilpa Thakrar, Legal Services 
 

 
4.3. Climate Change implications  
 

 
There are no significant climate change implications associated with this report. 
 
Mark Jeffcote, Environment Team (x372251) 



 

8 

 

4.4 Equality Impact Assessment  
 

 
Noise problems can affect households across all protected characteristics. A noise 
problem can have a negative impact on a household’s right to family life (one of the 
Human Rights articles) if the noise is so disruptive that it prevents family activities from 
taking place. If the perpetrator and victim have different protected characteristics, a 
noise problem could have the effect of fostering poor relations between those with 
different protected characteristics. The actions taken by the Noise Control Service 
provide mitigating actions to reduce and remove ne
[...]
vironmental 

Protection Team 

FTE = 8 (no 

information given on 

how many deal with 

noise) 

Community 

protection team. Deal 

with daytime 

commercial noise and 

DAT’s only 

FTE = 5 

Noise 

Monitoring 

service 

Mon, Tues 09.00-16.30 

Weds-Fri 09.00-02.00 

Saturday 20.00-02.00 

Have 8 Response 

Officers 

Thurs-Sat 16.00-02.00 

Sunday 14.00-02.00 

6 Officers and driver 

from operations team 

Mon-Sun 09.00-03.00 

No longer provide a 

service 

Total officers 

employed in 

noise control 

8 FTE 11 FTE 8 + 3 =11 FTE 5 FTE 

 

APPENDIX C 

Calls to service per FTE and OOH's calls 2008/09 to 2012/13 
 

      

Year Calls in service hours FTE's Calls to service per FTE Out of hours calls 

% Out of hours 

calls 

2008/09 2680 12 223 527 16 

2009/10 2417 12 201 454 16 

2010/11 2381 10.6 225 802 25 

2011/12 2306 10.6 218 834 27 

2012/13 1722 8 215 959 36 



 

10 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Executive Report to 
Scrutiny 

 Scrutiny Commission  

Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement 

Date of scrutiny meeting: 17
th
 October 2013 

  
Anti-Social Behaviour 

Services 
 

 

Lead director: Director of Environmental & Enforcement Services 
(Adrian Russell) 

 
 
 

 

Appendix C



 

2 

 

Useful information 
n Ward(s) affected: All 

n Report author: Daxa Pancholi: (29) 8634/ (29) 8564 

 
1.Summary:  
 
1.1     This report outlines the current services available to victims of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

through Leicester City Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team (also referred to as the 
Leicester ASB Unit – LASBU), which is made up of one Team Leader and six Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Investigators. 

 
1.2     The team has undergone a degree of change over the last two years; an organisational 

review was undertaken in November 2011 to create a more streamlined, front-facing 
service which would meet public, partner and Member expectation in terms of dealing 
with ASB encountered by Leicester city residents. Within the scope of the review was all 
staff that worked within the ASB Team (LASBU), i.e. LASBU Manager, Senior ASB 
Investigator and 5 ASB investigators.  

 
1.3      At the conclusion of the review it was agreed that the LASBU Manager and Senior ASB 

Investigator posts would be deleted and replaced with one team leader (with the 
understanding that the strategic co-ordination of ASB function would be undertaken by 
the Head of Community Safety).  

 
1.4      Furthermore, the number of ASB investigators employed was increased by one (to six); 

this allowed the team to allocated one ASB Investigator per local policing unit (LPU). It 
was felt that this approach would bring about  an improved ASB investigative service, 
providing dedicated support and capacity on the ground; working with a wide range of 
local partners (such as police, youth offending service, housing) to resolve ASB and hate 
incidences. 

 
1.5      At this point in time, discussions also took place between the Head of Community Safety 

and Head of Service in Housing with a view to ensuring that there were clearer roles and 
responsibilities in place between Housing officers and the ASB Team. That is, that all 
initial ASB complaints made by council tenants would first be investigated by Housing, 
and would be passed to LASBU at a point when legal intervention was necessary. 
LASBU on the other hand, would undertake to investigate all reported ASB made by 
privately rented or an owner occupier accommodation. 

 

2. Main Report 
 
2.1      The Leicester City Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team investigate the most severe and 

persistent cases of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB). Referrals/ reports are taken from any 
agency or individual.   

 
2.2      Depending on the nature of the complaint the Team will; 

• Investigate the complaint by liaising with appropriate individuals and/ or agencies 
(See appendix A). 

• Take the matter to the next Joint Action Group (JAG) meeting to discuss how JAG 
members can
[...]
o access 
emotional and practical support. 

• Work with Restorative Justice Initiative (RJI), which is a voluntary group; in order to 
provide mediation facilities for entrenched ASB issues that require on-going support 
over a considerable period of time. 

 
2.7      In August 2012, the Unit starting using a new case management system called Sentinel, 

this is a shared system used between the local authorities within Leicester, 
Leicestershire, Rutland and the police. This system was introduced in order to ensure 
that between the police and local authorities we were able to identify and manage those 
individuals who were at risk, particularly where the complainant was reporting to a 
number of agencies and the agencies were not aware of (or getting) the full picture. 

 
2.8      The city council uses Sentinel at LASBU and the expectation is that through the current 

systems and protocols in place within the council we would put onto those cases that 
required joint problem solving; one-off cases such as graffiti, noise nuisance, single 
housing cases will not be put onto the system and would be dealt with as “business as 
usual”. 

 
2.9      The total number of new cases that LASBU have worked on since 13th August 2012 

is1553; 
 
           The Local Policing Units (LPUs) arranged by the most number of cases first (for LASBU 

not the Police) are: 

• Keyham – 381 cases 

• Spinney – 333 cases 

• Welford – 280 cases 



 

4 

 

• Hinckley Road – 268 cases 

• Beaumont – 184 cases 

• Mansfield House – 107 cases 
 
           Note: this is not a reflection on how busy an area is, that is, Beaumont’s LPU numbers are low 

but it is without doubt the busiest area for legal sanctions and therefore considered to be a much 
busier area in reality. 

 
2.10     This means that ASB Investigators are working on 26 new cases per month each (on top 

of those they will already be carrying that are not resolved within that 1 month). Whilst the 
investigators do not
[...]
aggravated noise nuisance, verbal abuse or intimidating behaviour, which the 

incremental approach has been unable to resolve.   

Case Investigated by 
LASBU  

Details to be passed on to 
the LCC Housing 

Department or Registered 
Housing Provider  

YES Is the caller privately 
renting or an owner 

occupier? 

NO 
For example; hoax calls, rowdy behaviour, 

domestic noise nuisance, animal related problems, 
minor damage, dog fouling, abandoned vehicles, 

fly tipping and graffiti. 

Signpost to relevant 
Council Department e.g. 

Noise Nuisance or 
Neighbourhood Police 

Team  
 
 
 

Yes No 

NO 

Appendix A 



 

7 

 

 
 
 

 ASB Incremental Approach     
 

   

 

Appendix B 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

Executive Report to 
Scrutiny 

 Scrutiny Commission  

Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement 

Date of scrutiny meeting: 17
th
 October 2013 

  
Specialist Domestic 

Violence Services 
 

 

Lead director: Director of Environmental & Enforcement Services 
(Adrian Russell) 

 
 

 
 

 

Appendix D



 

2 

 

Useful information 
n Ward(s) affected: All 

n Report author: Daxa Pancholi: (29) 8634/ (29) 8564 

1.Summary:  
 
1.1     This report provides an update on the current domestic violence services that have been 

commissioned in Leicester by Leicester City Council in September 2012, outlining the 
performance of these services; and highlight our intention to re-launch and celebrate the 
work carried out to date. 

 
1.2      Domestic violence involves the misuse of power and is based on a range of control 

mechanisms. This can be by a partner, an ex-partner, a carer or one or more family 
members. Domestic violence can happen to anyone, regardless of their background. 

 
1.3      In Leicester, partners are currently working to a citywide strategy for Domestic Violence 

which to run from 2009-2014.  Domestic Violence impacts negatively on several city wide 
priorities and presents a particularly sign

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2013 at 5:30 pm. 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Bhatti Councillor Cleaver 
       Councillor Corral      Councillor Grant 

Councillor Naylor 
 

In attendance : 
 

Councillor Russell – Assistant City Mayor  
(Neighbourhood Services) 

 
Councillor Sood – Assistant City Mayor  

(Community Involvement, Partnerships and   Equalities) 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) and 
Councillor Desai. 
 

 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this time. 
 

 



 

 

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 It was noted that Councillor Sood (Assistant City Mayor, Community 
Involvement, Partnerships and Equalities) was present at the meeting and that 
her attendance had been omitted from the Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that, subject to the addition of Councillor Sood’s attendance, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 3 
September 2013 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 

56. PETITIONS 

 

 In accordance with Council procedures, it was reported that no Petitions had 
been received by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

57. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 

 

 In accordance with Council procedures, it was reported that no Questions, 
Representations or Statements of Case had been received by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

 

58. NOISE CONTROL SERVICE 

 

 The Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services presented a report 
which provided information on the Noise Control Service and detailed staffing 
levels over the past five years.  Information was also provided in relation to the 
hours the Service currently operated. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) was invited to comment on 
the report.  In presenting the report particular comment was made on the 
investigation of complaints and the formal action which was taken against 
perpetrators once persistent noise nuisances were witnessed.  It was noted 
that this action could involve the seizure of noise making equipment and/or 
prosecution. 
 
The methods of obtaining evidence were described and the Commission noted 
that Digital Audio Tape (DAT) recorders were used which provided information 
about noise volume.  It was also noted that DATs did not however provide 
evidence concerning the source of the noise and in reply to a question from a 
Commission member it was confirmed that direct evidence obtained by Officers 
was preferable. 
 
The report also outlined the elements of the Noise Team’s work as a consultee 
on planning and licensing applications and comment was made on the 
pressures that the Team were facing to complete consultative work.  The 



 

 

recent review and re-organisation of all enforcement resources was reported 
and it was noted that an opportunity existed to review the level of resourcing 
between various enforcement services. 
 
In response to questions it was reported that confiscated equipment was 
normally disposed of and was not resold, as it generally involved high-bulkage 
low-value equipment.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair it was confirmed that the restrictions 
on the Noise Team’s budget had not affected the provision or use of monitoring 
equipment. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 
 

59. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 

 The Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services presented a report 
which outlined the services available to anti-social behaviour (ASB) victims 
through the Leicester ASB Unit. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) was invited to comment on 
the report.  It was noted that changes to the service since the organisational 
review had led to a streamlined front-facing service with an increase in ASB 
Investigators.  The strategic co-ordination of the Service had also been 
redesignated. 
 
The Commission were informed of the statistical data of the numbers and types 
of recorded incidents and the methods of dealing with cases dependent on the 
severity of the complaint, including referral to the Joint Action Group. 
 
In response to a question from a Commission member concerning the reporting 
of incidents in the media and the contact made with Ward Councillors it was 
reported that criminal cases were dealt with separately to the Council’s remit.  It 
was further reported that a majority of the cases reported were repeat cases. 
 
In conclusion, it was confirmed that the ‘Sentinel’ case management system 
which had recently been introduced was operating effectively and an increased 
ability to identify and manage those individuals at risk was being realised. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 
 

60. SPECIALIST  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SERVICES 

 

 The Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services presented a report 
which provided an update on the Domestic Violence Services and outlined the 
performance of the service.  It was reported that a re-launch of the Service was 
being arranged which would celebrate the work carried out to date. 
 



 

 

The Commission discussed the partnership arrangement of the countywide 
strategy for Domestic Violence which were to run from 2009-2014 which 
included prevention, support and protection. 
 
It was reported that as a result of a commissioning exercise four principal 
services were established to offer support to victims and witnesses of domestic 
violence.  It was noted that support to those perpetrators who wished to change 
their behaviour was also included in the services offered. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that no services had been deleted 
following the recent organisational review and the integration of functions within 
the Directorate.  It was also reported that Ward data and demographic details 
showing particularly vulnerable and at-risk sectors could be made available but 
that incidents were not currently collated on this basis. 
 
Commission members congratulated the Service on its achievements and 
noted the report. 
 

 

61. CENSUS DATA ANALYSIS 

 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance presented 
a report which provided an update on progress made with the corporate 
programme of data and collection analysis arising from the 2011 Census. 
 
It was reported that the next phase involved the production of common core 
service planning information and that initial analysis had begun.  It was 
confirmed that the information and outputs concerning local communities could 
be collated on a Ward basis. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 

 

62. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 
comment. 
 
It was reported that the report concerning the Impact of Welfare Reform, in joint 
consideration with Overview Select Committee and Housing Scrutiny 
Commission, would be submitted to the Commission early in 2014. 
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 

63. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 6.50 pm. 
 

 


